% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

To:

Planning Committee B

Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair),
Baxter, Fenton, Melly, Nelson, Orrell, Vassie and
Warters

Date: Wednesday, 26 February 2025

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.



Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 24
February 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses (Pages9 - 22)
York [24/02106/FULM]

Retention of temporary buildings and erection of additional
temporary structures as a Primary Care Medical Centre (use class
E(e)) with associated parking and access for a period of 24
months [Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward]

Garages at Hawthorn Terrace South, New (Pages 23 - 66)
Earswick, York [23/01879/FUL]

Erection of 5no. dwellings following demolition of existing garages
with associated access, parking and landscaping [Huntington/New
Earswick Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can:

Email us at: cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

Use our BSL Video Relay Service:
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu.

We can also translate into the following languages:

Pt AT MNESIRHEEESE (Ccantonese)
a3 7 AT TSR SIEE 
[...]




Page 7 Agenda ltem 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 26 February 2025 Ward: Dringhouses And
Woodthorpe
Team: West Area Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe

Planning Panel

Reference: 24/02106/FULM
Application at: Askham Bar Tadcaster Road Dringhouses York
For: Retention of temporary buildings and erection of additional

temporary structures as a Primary Care Medical Centre (use
class E(e)) with associated parking and access for a period of 24

months
By: Nimbuscare
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 11 March 2025

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The former Askham Bar Park and Ride lies to the northeast of a large Tesco
store and is bounded by Moor Lane and the East Coast Mainline and is accessed by
means of a roundabout from the A1036 Tadcaster Road/Moor Lane. It has been
used, originally under emergency permitted rights, as a vaccination clinic within a
series of single storey prefabricated buildings following the 2020 Covid Pandemic.
Following the ending of the permitted development rights in December 2022
planning permission was given for retention of the facility for a further two years
under planning permission ref: 22/02199/FULM. Planning permission is now sought
for retention of the facility as a Community Care Centre with addition of two small,
prefabricated buildings to provide mobile screening for a period of two years.

1.2 The applicant Nimbus Care is a co-operative of 11 GP practices who presently
operate a Community Care Centre on a permanent basis at York Road Acomb. The
proposal aims to encompass a range of diagnostic services including phlebotomy,
ECG monitoring, respiratory tests and ambulatory blood pressure monitoring. Other
services including those in the new buildings which , include encompassing image
services, chemotherapy and other cardio-vascular and respiratory tests. The site
would also act as a base for a mobile screening unit within an HGV trailer which
would be driven to undertake scans at locations within the wid
[...]
fe or in any other activity in which participation by such persons
is disproportionately low.

5.13 The PSED does not specify a particular substantive outcome but ensures that
the decision made has been taken with “due regard” to its equality implications.

Application Reference Number: 24/02106/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 13

5.14 Officers have given due regard to the equality implications of the proposals in
making this recommendation. There is no indication or evidence (including from
consultation on this application) that any equality matters are raised that would
outweigh the material planning considerations.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The application relates to the former Askham Bar Park and Ride, a brownfield
site allocated in the Draft Local Plan 2018 (Policy H1) as a proposed location for
housing. The site is currently in use as a temporary care centre, established as part
of the Class A emergency plan for the use as a Covid vaccination centre in 2020.
The continued temporary use of the site for health care purposes notwithstanding
the previous time limited consent, retaining and partially expanding the existing area
of modular buildings is considered acceptable in principle. The site is in a
sustainable location and there would be no harm to visual or neighbour amenity.
The application is in accordance with draft Local Plan policy HW5, T1, D1 (as
modified) and the relevant provisions of the NPPF.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1  The buildings and use shall be removed by 25 February 2027 and the ground
reinstated to its previous condition unless prior to that date a further planning
permission for the retention of the use has been granted in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: The temporary nature of the buildings are such that they considered
inappropriate for siting on a permanent basis together with the long term allocation
of the site within the Draft Local Plan (Policy H1) for housing development.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carr
[...]
gs. Comments Site Location Plan t
Date 13 February 2025

SLA Number [Not Set

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com




This page is intentionally left blank



CITY ©OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Planning Committee B

24/02106/FULM
Askham Bar Tadcaster Road Dringhouses

Planning Committee B Meeting — 26 February 2025

6T abed



Site plan

Roof / Site Plan
1:500

o 20 40 &0 80 N
i

© 4 ./‘- = . - v [—
. \K L '(j( . I AN B Askham Bax, York, Y024 1LW
f‘ Sy A B
. S :

melres %

e = ; ! = |Proposed Location
o= N R Plan and Site Plan
Location Plan - i i i i i i § o 10y 0 | e
: S e e iy 3 - 3
v | I - a1

il B A7 ST




Page 21 Agenda Item 4b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 26 February 2025 Ward: Huntington/New
Earswick
Team: East Area Parish: New Earswick Parish
Council
Reference: 23/01879/FUL
Application at: Garages At Hawthorn Terrace South New Earswick York
For: Erection of 5no. dwellings following demolition of existing
garages with associated access, parking and landscaping
By: Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 31 January 2025

Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 5no. dwellings (in the form a
terrace) following the demolition of the existing garages on Hawthorn Terrace South
in New Earswick. The dwellings will each have 2no. bedrooms. To the front of the
dwellings will lie a landscaped open area and to the rear each dwelling will host its
own private rear garden bound by a hedge and gate. A cycle store (including a
general garden store) is provided in each rear garden.

1.2. Tree removal is required and includes the felling of 21no. trees (a mixture of
category B and C). Landscaping is proposed through new footpaths, tree planting,
hedging and shrubbery. 5no. parking spaces will be provided alongside a visitor
parking space. During the course of the application, negotiations have taken place
and an updated application form 
[...]
 of 5no. affordable dwellings exceeds policy
requirements and is a significant benefit of the scheme.

5.7. Policy SS1 of the Draft Local Plan (2018) includes a priority to deliver at least
45% of the 9,396 affordable dwellings required to meet the needs of residents
unable to compete on the open market within the plan period 2017-2033. Principles
within the policy include directing development to sustainable locations. The
background text acknowledges only at least 2,360 affordable homes are expected to
be delivered through the site allocations and affordable housing policies in policy H7
(student housing which seeks an affordable housing contribution) and policy H10
(affordable housing). Itis estimated around 3,265 (35%) affordable homes can be
delivered in the plan period when windfall sites (sites not allocated in the plan) and
the Council’s Housing Delivery Programme are factored in. This however is still
significantly short of the target set in the Draft Local Plan (2018). In previous years
delivery of affordable homes have fallen short of the average levels needed to
achieve the target by the end of the plan period. The Council is therefore reliant on
windfall sites such as the application site to meet the target for affordable housing
delivery in the Draft Local Plan (2018).

5.8. The provision of housing, with all houses proposed to be affordable on
previously developed land, has significant weight in the planning balance, and
complies with the NPPF and policies SS1, H2 and H3 of the Draft Local Plan (2018).

The Impact on Heritage Assets (Conservation Area and the setting of
neighbouring Listed Buildings)

Policy

5.9. Section 72 of the Planning (Conservation Areas & Listed Buildings) Act
requires that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or
enhancing the character and appearance of a conservation area. This is supported
by Policy D4 of the Draft Local Plan which seeks to protect Conservation Areas and
its setting.

5.10. Secti
[...]
terial of the parking area is shown
as standard block paving in the visuals provided. Materials should be characteristic
of the area and as such a condition is added to view and approve materials before
their first use to ensure they are suitable.

5.25. The development would result in a low to very low level of harm to the historic
environment (comprising the setting of the listed buildings and the character and
appearance of the conservation area). The harm is as follows; spaciousness
reduced due to increase in built form, lack of pavement/grass verge, and the visual
impact of cars in the vicinity. The level of harm falls within the ‘less than substantial’
category and therefore in line with the requirements of the NPPF, public benefits
must be weighed against the harm which is explored at 5.73.

Application Reference Number: 23/01879/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 33

Design and Layout of the site

Policy

5.26. Policy D1 of the Draft Local Plan (2018) supports development where they
improve poor existing urban environments. Design considerations include the urban
structure, grain, density, massing, spacing, scale and appearance. Policy D2 of the
Draft Local Plan (2018) relates to landscaping and seeks to protect and enhance
landscape quality and character. Development proposals should recognise the
significance of landscape features such as mature trees, hedges, historic
boundaries and other important character elements, and retain them in a respectful
context where they can be suitably managed and sustained. Proposals should
contain sustainable, practical and high quality soft and hard landscaping. Policy
WML1 relates to waste management and seeks to ensure sufficient and adequate
waste storage arrangements.

Assessment

5.27. The proposed dwellings are to be constructed in a terrace form with a
projecting element, which matches the general housing style in this area. The
dwellings are suitably sited and aid in forming a U-shape with the existing dwellings
on Ivy Plac
[...]
day (calculated as per
Part G of the Building Regulations).

Pending anticipated changes to Building Regulations, developments should further
aim to achieve up to a 75% reduction in carbon emissions over and above the
requirements of Building Regulations Part L (2013) unless it is demonstrated that
such reductions would not be feasible or viable. The Target Emissions Rate (TER)
for proposed new dwellings should be calculated using version 10 of the Standard
Assessment Procedure (SAP). Any higher level of reductions required through
Building Regulations or other legislation will supersede the above requirements.

Assessment

5.67. The applicant has provided an Energy Statement in Respect of Sustainable
Design and Construction within their Planning Statement. This statement describes
the following measures which are proposed to reduce the carbon impact of the
development:

- Fabric-first approach (wall insulation, roof insulation, glazing)

- Passive solar gain

- Air source heat pumps

- LED lighting

- Thermostats

5.68. The use of a fabric first approach, energy efficiency technologies, monitoring
technologies and heat pumps is supported and aligns with the energy hierarchy. The
introduction of solar panels is intended to reduce the likely running costs of the
houses and provide a source of renewable energy. The applicant also states plans
to limit water consumption through controlling the size of toilet cisterns and fitting
showers with spray heads. In order to meet part A of policy CC2 a condition has
been added to secure carbon reduction and water consumption rates in line with the
draft local policy.

Planning Balance

5.69. To summarise, the following harm and conflict with policy has been identified
as a result of the scheme;

a) A low level of less than substantial harm identified to the setting of the
Listed Buildings and to the character and appearance of the Conservation
Area (spaciousness reduced due to increase in built form, lack of
pavement/grass verge, and the visual impact of cars in the vicinity).
Application Reference Number: 23/01879/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 44

b) Moderate harm arising from the loss of 4no. category B trees which are
worthy of protection. This is in conflict with part ii and part iii of policy Gl4 of
the Draft Local Plan (2018).

c) Limited harm arising from the loss of a small proportion of open space
(which is not replaced elsewhere). This is in conflict with paragraph GI5 of
the Draft Local Plan (2018) and paragraph 104 of the NPPF.

5.70. In line with the requirements of the NPPF (paragraph 215) and policy D4 of the
Draft Local Plan (2018), public benefits must outweigh any harm identified to the
heritage assets (as set out at 5.69(a)). For the purposes of the overall assessment
in the planning balance, the following public benefits of the scheme are identified;

a) 5no. affordable rent dwellings (secured by a Section 106 agreement). This
Is a significant benefit of the scheme taking into account the tenure
proposed and is a public benefit. This exceeds policy requirements.

b) Residential development on previously developed land, in a sustainable
location close to public transport links and amenities. This is a significant
public benefit.

c) Removal of the garages which are considered a visual detriment in the
Conservation Area. This is a public benefit.

5.71 Taking all of the above into consideration, the provision of affordable housing
and proposed public benefits put forward, are considered to outweigh the identified
harms. In order to secure the affordable housing benefit, a S106 is required. Giving
considerable importance and weight to the identified harm, the development would
accord with paragraph 208 of the NPPF and policy D4 of the Draft Local Plan
(2018). The benefits would also overcome the conflict with policy identified at
5.69(b) and 5.69(c).

Public Sector Equalities Duty

5.72 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 contains the Public Sector Equality Duty
(PSED) which r
[...]
elated to the development and fairly and
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

5.78 It is reasonable to secure the affordable housing via a S106 agreement to
ensure they are maintained and retained as such in the future as this is a significant
benefit of the scheme. The obligation should secure dwellings for affordable rent.

6 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposal would provide 5no. two-bedroom affordable houses (to rent) all
of which would be provided by a Registered Social Housing Provider. This is in
excess of the policy requirements for affordable housing for a development of this
size. This has significant weight in the planning balance. Other benefits include; the
utilisation of previously developed land for residential development in a sustainable

Application Reference Number: 23/01879/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 46

location, removal of the uncharacteristic garages, suitable landscaping and parking
for new occupiers and visitors.

6.2 Less than substantial harm has been identified to New Earswick Conservation
Area (spaciousness reduced due to increase in built form, lack of pavement/grass
verge and the visual impact of cars in the vicinity). Moderate harm has been
identified from the loss of 4no. category B trees which are worthy of protection.
Limited harm arises from the loss of a small proportion of open space (which is not
replaced elsewhere).

6.3 The design and layout of the proposal is considered appropriate for the
setting. The impact on the living conditions of neighbouring dwellings

Is not considered to be harmful. The proposal is not considered to have a
detrimental impact on the highway network and garage occupiers have been given
the opportunity to relocate. Due regard has been given to the Public Sector
Equalities Duty. Matters such as ecology, landscaping, sustainability, drainage,
amenity and trees can be addressed by condition.

6.4 Inthe planning balance the provision of affordable housing and proposed
public benefits are considered to outweigh the identified harms. In coming to this
conclusion, considerable weight and importance has been paid to the desirability of
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the Conservation Area and
preserving the listed buildings or their setting. As such the development would
accord with paragraph 215 of the NPPF and policy D4 of the Draft Local Plan
(2018). The benefits would also overcome the conflict with policy identified at
5.69(b) and 5.69(c).

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:

| That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development
Services to APPROVE the application subject to:

a. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following planning
obligations:

e Affordable Housing: 100% provision

il The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to
finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 Agreement.

lii The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to
determine the final detail of the following planning conditions:

Application Reference Number: 23/01879/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 47

1 TIME Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance
with the following plans;

Location plan; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0014, revision P1, dated
29/08/2023.

Outbuilding and bin storage plan and elevations; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-
XX-DR-A-0013, revision P1, dated 29/08/2023.

Proposed block plan; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0015, revision P2,
dated 07/01/2025.

Proposed elevations; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0017, revision P2,
dated 07/01/2025.

Proposed site layout plan; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0019, revision
P1, dated 07/09/2023.

Proposed house type A; drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0020, revision
P2, dated 07/01/2025.

Proposed house type B, drawing number 20843-BSB-00-XX-DR-A-0021, revision
P2, dated 07/01/2025.

Reason: In the interests of proper plan
[...]
 TO LEFT HAND SIDE)

VISUAL OF THE REAR AND SIDE ELEVATIONS FROM HAWTHORN TERRACE SOUTH

e
i
WISUAL LOOKING ACROSS PROPOSED IVY PLACE COURTYARD & FRONT ELEVATI

VISUAL OF THE REAR & SIDE ELEVATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT (INCLUDING OUTBUILDINGS)

Tob g o Yo CAD

‘EENRUENEEL (02 Hawthom Temas Sauth How EirlckiZ1_BSE
Do 2_Cama [nsu135_Appralsal ies) 555 10 500 M3_A 0008

P2 Vipusls i
REV|S|OMS
Pav Do Dwn DEm O Dme
P At e e WOET pn MOATS
P2 Vil el o shon Y s e 0003 b 070135

79 abed

BSE Architecture

RIBAHY ““‘”"’".‘;

curmer
Joseph Rowntree Houslng Trust

ROt

Resldentlal Development
Hawthorn Terrace South,
New Earswick

DRANNG T
Visuals of Development

= —
For Infermadon_S2 s A3
e

= Acclaim [~ 1amazs
i e

C Jim 140823

Dvwwdog ha. [ Fardslon 8
20843-85B-00-XX-DR-A-0016 | P2




	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4a Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses York [24/02106/FULM]
	Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses York [24/02106/FULM] Plan
	Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses York [24/02106/FULM] Presentation

	4b Garages at Hawthorn Terrace South, New Earswick, York [23/01879/FUL]
	Garages at Hawthorn Terrace South, New Earswick, York [23/01879/FUL] Plan
	Garages at Hawthorn Terrace South, New Earswick, York [23/01879/FUL] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 26 February 2025 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Fenton, Melly, Nelson, Orrell, 
Vassie and Warters 

 
Officers Present 

 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Lawyer 
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer 
 

 

60. Apologies for Absence (4.31 pm)  
 

None were received. 
 
 
61. Declarations of Interest (4.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were received. 

 
 
62. Public Participation (4.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Ben Ffrench, a resident, highlighted York’s housing emergency, noting that 
there were approximately 1500 families waiting for housing.  He stated that 
social and affordable housing should be a priority.  He made reference to 
the applications on the agenda, and suggested that, in relation to item 4a, 
the affordable housing development at Askham should be started in 
preference to the temporary health centre.  He welcomed the proposed 
development of five homes for item 4b, noting that five households will be 
given a permanent home as a result. 

 
 



63. Plans List (4.36 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers.  Item 4b was considered first due to the number of public 
attendees for this item. 

 
 
64. Askham Bar, Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses York 
[24/02106/FULM] (6.10 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Nimbus Care for the 
retention of temporary buildings and erection of additional temporary 
structures as a Primary Care Medical Centre (use class E(e)) with 
associated parking and access for a period of 24 months. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
confirmed that there was no further update to the officer report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that: 
 

 Provision for accessible cycle parking could be included by a 
condition should Members feel it was reasonable and necessary. 

 The travel plan makes no provision for which patients were referred 
to which facility based on their location.  

 Should the plans for housing be brought forward, the lease could be 
terminated; the applicant was not gaining any use rights from the 
series of planning permissions. 

 
Members expressed a desire for an informative in relation to the referral of 
patients to their nearest site. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Warters proposed the officer recommendation 
to approve the application, and this was seconded by Cllr Vassie.  On 
being put to a vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the 
application, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to an 

amendment to condition five, to require the provision of 
accessible cycle parking and an informative requesting 
that the scheduling of appointments take into account the 
geographical location of the patient. 

 



Reason:  The application relates to the former Askham Bar Park 
and Ride, a brownfield site allocated in the Draft Local 
Plan 2018 (Policy H1) as a proposed location for housing. 
The site is currently in use as a temporary care centre, 
established as part of the Class A emergency plan for the 
use as a Covid vaccination centre in 2020. The continued 
temporary use of the site for health care purposes 
notwithstanding the previous time limited consent, 
retaining and partially expanding the existing area of 
modular buildings is considered acceptable in principle. 
The site is in a sustainable location and there would be no 
harm to visual or neighbour amenity.  The application is in 
accordance with draft Local Plan policy HW5, T1, D1 (as 
modified) and the relevant provisions of the NPPF. 

 
 

65. Garages at Hawthorn Terrace South, New Earswick, York 
[23/01879/FUL] (4.36 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 
for the erection of 5no. dwellings following demolition of existing garages 
with associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update to Members which contained additional consultation responses, 
an additional representation and a correction to the report, noting that there 
was no change in the planning balance.  The update also included an 
additional condition to remove permitted development rights for the 
construction of front garden boundary walls and fences in the interests of 
the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
In response to questions on the plans, the location of the trees that were to 
be removed was identified and rear boundary was clarified.  The officer 
confirmed that no further update had been received from Highways. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Virginia Shaw spoke in objection, on behalf of residents, to ask the 
committee to refuse the application.  She stated that five homes made no 
material difference to housing targets and the loss of mature trees was not 
mitigated by the new planting scheme.  She felt the site could be better 
used to provide additional green space and parking. 
 



In response to Member questions, she stated that there was an existing 
problem with congestion and access with cars parking on the terrace from 
surrounding roads that had no on street parking  
 
Janice Pegg also spoke in objection on behalf of residents and raised 
concerns around access for emergency vehicles, noting that the road was 
congested at evenings and weekends as several roads needed to park in 
Hawthorn Terrace. 
 
In response to questions from Members, she reported that six properties on 
Ivy Terrace could only be accessed from Hawthorn Terrace South.  There 
was often nowhere to park cars and the garage area was often full up with 
parked cars at night. 
 
Kathryn Jukes, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application and noted that they had previously requested deferral, so that 
they could incorporate energy saving measures.  She explained that they 
believed the community orchard was a suitable replacement for the trees 
that were to be removed and confirmed that all tenants of the garages had 
been relocated if they had requested to do so. 
 
In response to questions to Members she explained the following: 

 The detailed landscaping scheme was conditioned, and maintenance 
would be dealt with by Jospeh Rowntree. 

 The garages were no longer practical for cars had been mostly used 
for storage in recent years; many of the leaseholders were not local 
residents; at the time of preparing the application two of the garages 
had been used for parking cars. 

 Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust took a consistent approach, 
conserving the key principles of the development and acknowledging 
current needs. 

 Inline solar panels were considered but discounted as should the 
system need replacing in the future the roof would need replacing. 

 The parking spaces were standard size, EV charging options were 
being explored. 

 
During further questions to officers, the following was reported: 

 Double yellow lines had not been recommended by Highways. 

 Windows at a 45-degree angle mitigates harmful overlooking. 

 It was not possible to link the green space provision within another 
application with this one. 

 The application pre-dates the current biodiversity net gain 
requirements. 



 The loss of green space in the application was considered minimal 
and had been considered in the officer assessment of the planning 
balance. 
 

The officer had visited the site on 3 evenings in the preceding week and 
reported that the garages were already out of use and while Hawthorn 
Terrace South was heavily parked and there was some double parking in 
the layby, there were additional parking spaces within the vicinity. He 
confirmed that there was some parking available during the evening. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Melly proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, and this was seconded by Cllr Baxter.  Members 
voted seven in favour and two against, it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

amendments contained within the update. 
 
Reason:  The proposal would provide 5no. two-bedroom affordable 

houses (to rent) all of which would be provided by a 
Registered Social Housing Provider. This is in excess of 
the policy requirements for affordable housing for a 
development of this size. This has significant weight in the 
planning balance. Other benefits include; the utilisation of 
previously developed land for residential development in 
a sustainable location, removal of the uncharacteristic 
garages, suitable landscaping and parking for new 
occupiers and visitors. 

 
Less than substantial harm has been identified to New 
Earswick Conservation Area (spaciousness reduced due 
to increase in built form, lack of pavement/grass verge 
and the visual impact of cars in the vicinity). Moderate 
harm has been identified from the loss of 4no. category B 
trees which are worthy of protection. Limited harm arises 
from the loss of a small proportion of open space (which 
is not replaced elsewhere). 

 
The design and layout of the proposal is considered 
appropriate for the setting. The impact on the living 
conditions of neighbouring dwellings is not considered to 
be harmful. The proposal is not considered to have a 
detrimental impact on the highway network and garage 
occupiers have been given the opportunity to relocate. 
Due regard has been given to the Public Sector Equalities 
Duty. Matters such as ecology, landscaping, 



sustainability, drainage, amenity and trees can be 
addressed by condition. 

 
In the planning balance the provision of affordable 
housing and proposed public benefits are considered to 
outweigh the identified harms. In coming to this 
conclusion, considerable weight and importance has been 
paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of the Conservation Area and 
preserving the listed buildings or their setting. As such the 
development would accord with paragraph 215 of the 
NPPF and policy D4 of the Draft Local Plan (2018). The 
benefits would also overcome the conflict with policy 
identified at 5.69(b) and 5.69(c).  

 
[6.06-6.10 pm, the meeting adjourned.] 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 6.31 pm]. 


